------   ------   ------   ----   ------
   $8,188   $  (80)   $  (18)   $224   $8,314
   ======   ======   ======   ====   ======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   56

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   First Three Quarters 2000
   (in millions, except per unit amounts)

   (G)
   Host   (F,H)   Debt Issuances
   REIT   (E)   Litigation   and   Pro
   Historical   Acquisitions   Settlements   Refinancings   Forma
   -------------   ------------   ---------------- -------------   -----

REVENUE
Rental income.....  $   580   $  (508)   $   --   $   --   $   72
Hotel property-level revenues
  Rooms.....   --   1,723   --   --   1,723
  Food and beverage.....   --   824   --   --   824
  Other.....   --   206   --   --   206
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total hotel property-level revenues...   580   2,245   --   --   2,825
Net gains on property transactions....   4   --   --   --   4
Equity in earnings of affiliates
  and other.....   13   (18)   3   --   (2)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total revenues.....   597   2,227   3   --   2,827
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Hotel property-level costs and expenses
  Rooms.....   --   (406)   --   --   (406)
  Food and beverages.....   --   (611)   --   --   (611)
  Other.....   --   (101)   --   --   (101)
  Management fees.....   --   (163)   --   --   (163)
  Other property-level costs
   and expenses.....   (415)   (570)   --   --   (985)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total hotel property-level costs
  and expenses.....   (415)   (1,851)   --   --   (2,266)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE MINORITY
  INTEREST, CORPORATE EXPENSES,
  INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSES.....   182   376   3   --   561

Minority interest benefit (expense)...   26   (49)   --   4   (19)
Dividends on convertible preferred
  securities.....   (22)   --   --   --   (22)
Corporate expenses.....   (27)   --   --   --   (27)
Interest expense.....   (293)   --   --   (20)   (313)
Interest income.....   26   (3)   (1)   --   22
Other.....   (9)   --   --   --   (9)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (117)   324   2   (16)   193
Provision for income taxes.....   (7)   (131)   --   --   (138)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before extraordinary
  items.....  $  (124)   $  193   $   2   $  (16)   $   55
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

Less:
Dividends on preferred stock.....   (15)   (15)

[…]

common shareholders (L).....   $ (.61)   $   .20
   =======   =======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the year ended December 31, 1999
   (in millions, except per units amounts)

   (G)
   Debt
   (F,H)   Issuances   (J)
   Host REIT   (E)   Litigation   and   (I)   OP Unit
   Historical   Acquisitions  Settlements   Refinancings Dispositions Repurchases Pro Forma
   ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------ ----------- ---------

REVENUE
Rental income.....  $1,295   $(1,155)   $   --   $ --   $(20)   $ --   $  120
Hotel property-level
 revenues
   Rooms.....   --   2,336   --   --   --   --   2,336
   Food and beverage.....   --   1,163   --   --   --   --   1,163
   Other.....   --   278   --   --   --   --   278
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Total hotel property-level
 revenues.....   1,295   2,622   --   --   (20)   --   3,897
Net gains on property
 transactions.....   28   --   --   --   (24)   --   4
Equity in earnings of
 affiliates and other.....   14   (23)   5   --   --   --   (4)
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Total revenues.....   1,337   2,599   5   --   (44)   --   3,897
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
OPERATING COSTS AND
 EXPENSES
Hotel property-level
 costs and expenses
   Rooms.....   --   (555)   --   --   --   --   (555)
   Food and beverage.....   --   (855)   --   --   --   --   (855)
   Other.....   --   (134)   --   --   --   --   (134)
   Management fees.....   --   (213)   --   --   --   --   (213)
   Other property-level
   costs and expenses....   (553)   (787)   --   --   8   --   (1,332)
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Total hotel property-
 level costs and expenses.   (553)   (2,544)   --   --   8   --   (3,089)
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
 MINORITY INTEREST,
 CORPORATE EXPENSES,
 INTEREST AND OTHER
 EXPENSES.....   784   55   5   --   (36)   --   808

Minority interest benefit
 (expense).....   (82)   (7)   (1)   5   7   1   (77)
Dividends on convertible
 preferred securities.....   (37)   --   --   --   --   5   (32)
Corporate expenses.....   (37)   --   --   --   --   --   (37)
Interest expense.....   (430)   --   --   (23)   --   --   (453)
Interest income.....   39   (5)   (2)   --   --   (9)   23
Loss on litigation
 settlement.....   (40)   --   --   --   --   --   (40)
Other.....   (17)   --   --   --   --   --   (17)
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   180   43   2   (18)   (29)   (3)   175
Benefit (provision) for
 income taxes.....   16   (17)   --   --   5   --   4
   ------   -------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Income (loss) before
 extraordinary items.....   $ 196   $   26   $   2   $ (18)   $(24)   $ (3)   $  179
   ======   =======   ======   ====   ====   ====   ======
Less:
Dividends on preferred
 stock (K).....   (6)   (20)
Gain on repurchase of
 convertible preferred
 securities.....   11   11
   -----   ------
Income before extra-
 ordinary items available
 to common shareholders...   $ 201   $  170